also elements to be evaluated and which relate to character education.  

Character Education Practices in Pennsylvania School Districts 

In early 2014, PDE sent a survey (see Appendix B) to all Pennsylvania school 
districts soliciting information on character education instruction within their dis-
trict.  Three hundred sixty-nine (369) school districts responded (out of 500), for a 
response rate of 74 percent.  The survey found (see also Appendix B): 

 91 percent of responding districts reported that they implement at least 
one component of character education.2  

 Only 20 percent of school districts indicated they implemented character